)

b " 2 0°.° ’ N
Al JAFIE A9 9, gaRfd gjj;::,gj)ul‘)/‘:;u [CUs”
MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY

(A Central University established by an Act of Parliament 1998)
(Accredited “A” Grade by NAAC)

{
3

Dr. ML A. Sikandar
Registrar

No. MANUU/E.R-I (B) / F.280 / 2017-18/\"] 2.7 20" February, 2018

ORDERS

Sub: Revision of pay for the post of Registrar, Finance Officer, Joint Registrar, Deputy
Registrar, Assistant Registrar and Controller of Examination in MANUU following the
revision of pay scales of Central Government employees on the recommendations of
the 7th Central Pay Commission — Orders — Issued.

Ref: 1. MHRD Order No. F.1-7/2015-U.II (2) dated 2nd November 2017
2. MHRD corrigendum Lr. No. F.1-7/2015-U.1I (2) dated 8th November 2017
3. UGC Letter No. F.No. 11-1/2017(CU), dated 18”’January 2018
4. Resolution of the Executive Council in its 66th Meeting held on 15th Feb 2018

The Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development and University Grants
Commission vide letter cited, have conveyed the approval for the revision of pay of officers (Registrar,
Finance Officer, Joint Registrar, Deputy Registrar, Assistant Registrar and Controller of Examination) in
Central Universities funded by the UGC, following the revision of pay scales of Central Government
employees on the recommendations of the 7th Central Pay Commission with effect from 1st January
2016.

2. The above revision of pay has been made applicable with the approval of the Executive Council
of the University 4th cited to the regularly appointed officers of MANUU, subject to the following
conditions:-

(i) The revised Pay and revised rates of Dearness Allowance shall be effective from
01.01.2016.

(ii) All allowances shall continue to be paid at existing pay structure, as if the pay had not
been revised with effect from 01.01.2016 in terms of para 5 of MHRD letter 1st cited.

(iii) Payment of arrears will be released after the funds for the purpose are provided by the
UGC to MANUU.

{iv) Deductions on account of GPF or NPS, as may be applicable, will have to be made on the
basis of the revised pay w.e.f. the date an employee opts to draw the revised pay structure.

(v) Every officer (Registrar, Finance Officer, Joint Registrar, Deputy Registrar, Assistant
Registrar and Controller of Examination) in MANUU shall furnish an undertaking to the effect

:/}j.-w
i bells

Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 032. (Telangana State) _
Tel: 91 040 23006602, Fax: 23006603, Email: registrar@manuu.ac.in
www.manuu.ac.in



e

that any excess payment made on account of incorrect fixation of pay in the revised pay level or
grant of inappropriate Pay Level and Pay Cells or any other excess payment made shall be
adjusted against the future payments due or otherwise to the beneficiary, in the same manner
as provided in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) O.M. No. 1-5/2016-IC dated
29th July, 2016 as per the format (Annexure-l)attached to this orders which is required to be
signed by each employee and countersigned by the concerned Heads/In-charge and to be sent
to the ER-I/ER-Il section latest by Monday 26th February 2018 by email
(erlsection@manuu.edu.in)/ (er2section@manuu.edu.in) and followed by Hand/Post to the
Assistant Registrar, ER-Il Section/ Deputy Registrar, ER-I Section Administrative Building,
MANUU, Gachibowli, Hyderabad as the case may be.

3. Every officer of the University is required to exercise the option in the prescribed format
enclosed as Annexure-ll to this Orders, as required under rule 6(2) of CCS(RP) Rules, 2016 within a
period of three months from the date of issue of this Orders.

4, There will be two dates for grant of increment namely, 1st January and 1st July every year,
instead of existing uniform date of 1st July. Provided that an employee shall be entitled to only one
annual increment either on first January or first July depending on the date of appointment, promotion
or grant of financial upgradation.

5. A copy of MHRD and UGC orders 1st, 2nd and 3rd cited are enclosed for information.

6. The Finance Officer may release the salary in the revised scale to the officers under 7th CPC for
the month of February, 2018 onwards, pending final fixation of pay after pre-audit in each case.

200A (&
REGISTRAR

Encl: As above along with Undertaking and Option Form (Annexure-l & Ii)
Copy to:-

1. All concerned
2. All Deans of Schools, Heads of Departments, Directors of the Centres, Director, DDE, Regional
Directors, In-charge, Satellite Campuses, Principals of CTEs, Principals of Polytechnics, ITls and

Model Schools

The Finance Officer

V.C/ P.V.C / Registrar’s Offices

Director, CIT for uploading the Orders on the University website
Concerned file /Office Copy



Annexure — |

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY
HYDERABAD

UNDERTAKING
(As applicable to Group A Officers & Non-Teaching Staff)

L I hereby undertake that any excess payment made that may be found to have
been made as a result of incorrect fixation of pay in the revised scales or grant of
inappropriate pay band/grade pay or any excess payment detected in the light of
discrepancy noticed subsequently will be refunded by me to the institution either by
adjustment against future payments due to me or otherwise.

B [ also undertake that the dues arising from the erroneous pay fixation if any, at a
later date, due to re-fixation of the provisional pay fixation subsequently will be
refunded by me to the Institution either by adjustment against future payments due to
me or otherwise.

3. [ fully understand that as per para no.2 (iv) of MHRD letter No. 19-62/2017
CU.Cdn dated 02™ January, 2018 and UGC Letter No.11-1/2017(CU) dated 18"
January, 2018, MANUU is required to meet 30% or any lesser amount from its internal
resources and the matter for waiving off the above condition is still pending with the
UGC for final decision. I further undertake that the extension of revised Pay Scales
under 7" CPC and release of arrears etc., by the University shall be subject to the
outcome of the final decision by the MHRD/UGC in this regard and the University is
authorised to refix the pay and effect recovery accordingly.

Signature:

Name:

Designation:

Date:

Counter Signature of
Head / Incharge
Section / Department



Annexure-II

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY
HYDERABAD

FORM OF OPTION
(See rule 6 (2) of CCS(RP) Rules, 2016)

(To be exercised by all teaching, academic, Officers & Non-Teaching staff of
MANUU)

i I, hereby elect the revised pay
structure with effect from 1st January, 2016.

*2. I, hereby elect to continue on Pay
Band and Grade Pay of my substantive /officiating post mentioned below until:

* the date of my next increment / the date of my subsequent increment raising

my pay to Rs / | vacate or cease to draw pay
in the existing pay structure /the date of my promotion / upgradation to the post
of

Existing Pay Band and Grade Pay

Signature

Name

Designation

Office in which employed

* To be scored out, if not applicable.



No.1-7/2015-U.1I(2)
Government of India -
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education

o New Delhi, dated the 2™ November, 2017
" :

The Secretary,

University Grants Commission,
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg,

New Delhi — 110 002.

Subject:- Scheme of revision of pay for the posts of Registrar, Deputy Registrar,
Assistant Registrar, Controller of Examination, Deputy Controlier of
Examination, Assistant Controller of Examination, Finance Officer,
Deputy Finance Officer and Assistant Finance Officer following the
revision of pay scales of Central Government employees on the
recommendations of the 7" Central Pay Commission (CPC).

Sir,

| am directed to say that following the revision of pay scales of Central
Government employees on recommendations of the 7" Central Pay Commission,
the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) had issued guidelines
regarding the pay revision of the employees of Quasi-Government Organizations,
Autonomous Organizations, Statutory Bodies, etc. set up by and funded/
controlled by the Central Government, vide their OM No.1/1/2016-E.1lI(A) dated
13" January, 2017. The Central Government has decided to revise the pay
scales of the officers, as given in the subject mentioned above, of the Central
Universities and Centrally funded Deemed to be Universities. The revision of pay
shall be subject to various provisions as contained herein, and Regulations to be

framed by the UGC in this behalf. University Grants Commission will issue
necessary regulations in this regard.

e Registrar/ Finance Officer/ Controller of Examination

(i) Registrar/ Finance Officer/ Controller of Examination, presently in the Pay
Band of Rs.37.400-67,000/- with Grade Pay of Rs.10,000/-, shall be placed at
Level 14 with Rationalised Entry Pay of Rs.1,44,200/- as per 7" CPC Pay Matrix
given at Annexure-1 and pay of these officers shall be fixed at the appropriate cell

in the Pay Matrix in accordance with the %uidelines issued by the Ministry of
Finance. based on the recommendation of 7" Central Pay Commission.

(i) The posts of Registrar/ Finance Officer/ Controlier of Examination shall
continue to be filled through direct recruitment as per the existing criteria.



(i)  The existing minimum qualification for direct recruitment to the post of
Registrar/ Finance Officer/ Controller of Examination shall continue. Consequent
to this Ministry’s order No.1-7/2015-U.l{1) dated 2™ November. 2017, the

minimum qualification for direct recruitment of Registrar/ Finance Officer/
Controller of Examination shall be as follows:

a) Master's Degree with at least 55% of the marks or an equivalent grade in
a point scale wherever grading system is followed

b) At least 15 years of experience as Assistant Professor in the Academic
Level 11 and above or with 8 years of service in the Academic Level 14
and above including as Associate Professor along with experience in
educational administration or

¢) Comparable experience in research establishment and/ or other
Institutions of higher education, or

d) 15 years of administrative experience. of which 8 years shall be as
Deputy Registrar or an equivalent post.

(v}  The age of Superannuation, as at present, shall continue to be 62 (sixty
two) years for Registrar/ Finance Officer/ Controller of Examination. '

2, Deputy . Registrar/ Deputy Finance Officer/ Deputy Controller of
Examination

(i) On appointment as Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance Officer/ Deputy
Controller of Examination, presently in the Pay Band of Rs.15,600-39, 100/~ with
Grade Pay of Rs.7,500/-, pay shall be fixed at Level 12 with Rationalised Entry
Pay of Rs.78,800/- as per 7" CPC Pay Matrix given at Annexure-l.

After completion of 5 years of service as Deputy Registrar or equivalent,
the Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance Officer/ Deputy Controller of Examination
shall be placed at Level 13 with Rationalised Entry Pay of Rs.1.18.500/- as per
7" cpC Pay Matrix given at Annexure-l and pay of these officers shall be fixed at
the appropriate cell in the Pay Matrix in accordance with the guidelines issued by

the Ministry of Finance. baced on the recommendation of 7" Central Pay
Commission.

(i) The pay of all incumbent Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance Officer/
Deputy Controller of Examination, who are presently in Pay Band of Rs.15,600-
39,100/~ with Grade Pay of Rs.7,600/-, shall be fixed at the appropriate cell in
Level 12 of the Pay Matrix in accordance with the guidelines issued by the
Ministry of Finance, based on the recommendation of 7" Central Pay
Commission, as the case may be. The pay of all those who have completed 5
years of service as Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance Officer/ Deputy Controller
of Examination and are presently in pre-revised pay scale of Rs.37,400-67,000/-
with Grade Pay of Rs.8,700/-, shall be fixed at the appropriate cell in Level 13 of
the Pay Matrix in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Ministry of

Finance, based on the recommendation of 7" Central Pay Commission, as the
case may be.

e A% oo
O Rl o TR0

‘“3-



(i) The existing minimum qualification for direct recruitment to the post of
Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance Officer/ Deputy Controller of Examination shall
continue. Consequent to this Ministry's order No.1-7/2015-U.Ii{1) dated 2™
November, 2017, the minimum qualification for direct recruitment of Registrar/
Finance Officer/ Controller of Examination shall be as foliows:

a) Master's Degree with at least 55% of the marks or an equivalent grade in
a point scale wherever grading system is followed
b) Nine years of experience as Assistant Professor in the Academic Level
10 and above with experience in educational administration. or
~¢) Comparable experience in research establishment and/ or. other
institutions of higher education, or

d) 5 years of administrative experience as Assistant Registrar or in
equivalent post

(iv)  Teachers appointed to the post of Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance
Officer/ Deputy Controller of Examination shall be entitled to appropriate Level for

these categories of posts and shall not retain Academic Level of the teaching
post held.

(v}  Seventy five percent of the posts of Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance
Officer/ Deputy Controller of Examination, as the case may be, shall be filled by
direct recruitment, as at present.

{(vi)  There shall be no change in the designation of Deputy Registrar/ Deputy

Finance Officer/ Deputy Controller of Examination on movement to higher level
from Level 12 to Level 13.

(vij Twenty five percent of the posts of Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance
Officer/ Deputy Controller of Examination shall be filled by promotion from among

eligible Assistant Registrar/ Assistant Finance Officer/ Assistant Controller of
Examination, as the case may be.

(viii) The age of superannuation, as at present, shall continue to be 60 (sixty)

years for Deputy Registrar/ Deputy Finance Officer/ Deputy Controller of
Examination.

3. Assistant Registrar/ Assistant Finance Officer/ Assistant Controller
of Examination

(1) Assistant Registrar/ Assistant Finance Officer/ Assistant Controller of
Examination, presently in the Pay Band of Rs.15,600-39,100/- with Grade Pay of
Rs.5,400/-, shall be placed at Level 10 with Rationalised Entry Pay of
Rs.56.100/- as per 7" CPC Pay Matrix given at Annexure-l and pay of these
officers shall be fixed at the appropriate cell in the Pay Matrix in accordance with

the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Finance, based on the recommendation
of 7" Central Pay Commission.

¥ i..};?‘xh;

A-l".i



(i) The existing minimum qualifications for direct recruitment for the post of -
Assistant Registrar/ Assistant Finance Officer/ Assistant Controller of
Examination, which are Master's Degree with at least 55% of the marks or an

equivalent grade in a point scale wherever grading system is followed, shall
continue to be in force.

{iiiy  All direct recruitment to posts of Assistant Registrar and equivalent posts
shall be made as per existing procedure.

(iv)  The existing pattern of 50% of the posts at this level being filled through

promotion from the lower grades shall continue. The minimum educational
qualifications mentioned above shall not apply in the case of promotion.

(v)  Assistant Registrar and equivalent posts shall be eligible for the higher
Level 11 after 8 years of service provided, as currently required, they have
participated in two training programmes on Education Administration. each of
approximately four weeks duration and their performance appraisal reports are
as per the benchmark scores/ grades in UGC regulations/ guidelines. The higher
-Level 11 shall be restricted, as at present, in the case of promotion to senior

scale of these posts, to 50% of total strength of Assistant Registrars or equivalent
grades, as the case may be.

(vi)  The age of superannuation, as at present, shall continue to be 60 (sixty)

years for Assistant Registrar/ Assistant Finance Officer/ Assistant Controller of
Examination. .

4. Pay Fixation formula

The formula followed by the 7" CPC, moving from the concept of Pay
Band and Grade Pay to that of Levels and Cells, shall be adopted.

5. Allowances

The decision on allowances of teachers and other equivalent academic
staff of Universities and Colleges will be taken after consultation with the Ministry
of Finance. Till a final decision on Allowances is taken after consultation with the
Ministry of Finance based on the decision of the Government of India for Central
Government employees, all allowances will continue to be paid at existing pay
structure, as if the pay had not been revised with effect from 01.01.2016.

6. Date of implementation of revised pay and allowance and payment of
arrears:

(i) The revised Pay and revised rates of Dearness Allowance under this
Scheme shall be effective from 01.01.20186.



(i) Payment of arrears may be released by Central Universities and Centrally

fundegi Deemed Universities after the funds for the purpose is provided by
the Ministry of Finance and released to the Universities through the UGC.

(i) An undertaking shall be taken from every beneficiary under this Scheme
to the effect that any excess payment made on account of 'incorrect
fixation of pay in the revised Pay Bands or grant of inappropriate Pay
Band/ Academic Grade Pay or any other excess payment made shall be
adjusted against the future payments due or otherwise to the beneficiary.

(iv) The revised pay in the relevant Level and Cell with the applicable
allowances including arrears of salary as mentioned above shall be paid to

all eligible beneficiaries under this Scheme pending issue of Regulations
by the UGC.

7. This order shall be applicable in all Central Universities and Centrally
funded Deemed to be Universities. Universities may be advised to amend their

statutes and ordinances in line with the Regulations within three months from the
date of issue of this letter.

8. This Scheme is subject to the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Finance

(Department of Expenditure) vide OM No.1/1/2016-E.11I(A) dated 13" January,
2017.

9. Anomalies, if any, in the implementation of this Scheme may be brought to
the notice of the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource
Development, for clarification/ decision of the Central Government.

10. This issues with the approval of Internal Finance Division vide Dy.
No.3738/IFD dated 2™ November, 2017.

Yours faithfully,

Kok Tabadly

(Dr. K.K. Tripathy)
Director

Copy to:

1. Vice Chancellors of all Central Universities/ Institutions Deemed to be
Universities fully funded by the Central Government.

2. Principal Secretary to Prime Minister, South Block, Central Secretariat,
New Delhi

3. Secretary (Coordination), Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapéti Bhavan, New
Delhi

4. Secretary, Department of Expenditure. North Block. New Delhi

2w ey



10.

- Secretary, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi

Secretary, Department of Agriculture Research and Education, Krishi
Bhavan, New Delhi.

Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family. Welfare (Medical Education),
Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi.

Member Secretary, All India Council for Technical Education, New Delhi
Chief Secretaries of all State Governments.

Web Master, Ministry of Human Resource Development for publication on
the website of the Ministry, hosted by the National Informatics Centre.

K. K. T4 ?‘ﬁi;éq- :
(Dr. K.K. Tripathy)
Director



Annexure-1

Pay Matrix for Registrars/ Finance Officers/ Controllers of Examination

| Pay Band 15,600-39,100 37,400-67,000 |
__(Rs)
.Grade Pay 5,400 6600 | 7.600 8,700 10,000 f
___(Rs) ‘
" Academic 10 =y 12 R R e o
| Level | Lo e e e S ] |
. Rationalised | 56,100 | 67, 700 | 78800 | 1,18,500 1,44,200 |
. Entry Pay E
T 0 e  SELTTRR ol PO S |
SNEC R TR R TR AT 148,500 |
[ __3_ | 59500 | 71800 | 83600 | 125800 | 153,000 |
e 61300, 74000 | 86,000 | ,1,29.600 | 1,57,600
e | 63,100 76,200 | 88,700 1,33,500 | 162306
P e | 65000 | 78500 | 91400 | "137,500 | 1,67,200
AL T 67,000 |  80.900 94,100 | 141,600 ' 1,72.200
oo i 69.000 | 83300 | 96.900 1,45.800 ! 1,77400 - |
TN 71,000 | 85800 | 99800 | 150200 | 182100 -
S 73,200 ©  88.400 1,02,800 | 1.54.700 | 1,88.200
e 73,400 | 91,100 | 105900 | 159300 80 o
ot 77700 | 93800 | 1,09,100 | 1,64,100 199,600
S 80,000 | 96,600 | 1,12.400 | 1,69,000 2.05,600
77 14 | 2400 | 95,500 ¢ 115808 | 174100 | 2,11,800
[ 15 | #4900 | 102500 | 1,19,300 | 1,79,300 | 2,18,200 1
Sl - 87,400 1,05,600 | 1,22,900 | 1,84.700
17 90,000 | 1,08,800 | 1,26,600 | 190,200 |
ok 1 92300 - 112400 - i 1304001 195000 * |
19 | 95,500 115500 | 1,34300 | 2,01,800 ;
o 98.400 1,19,000 | 1,38,300 | 207,900
I 21 | 101,400 | 122,600 | 142,400 | 2,14,100 ‘
oo 104408 . 1,26,300 FN LR ETRS RSNE R
| 23 L0 10800 | Tl by o T !
. T 24 11,10,700 | 1,334,000 | 1,55,600 |
|7 35 1 114,000 {'_1 38,000 | 1,60,300 o,
| _ 26 | 117400 | 142160 | 165100] |
27 | 1,20900 | 146400 | 1.70,100 | '
" 23 124,500 | 150,800 | 175,200 | ol 3
39 T 1,28,200 155300 _T L R PR e L
30 T 1,32.000 160,000 | 185,900 |
K- . Tom b



Pay Band
(Rs.)

!

15,600-39,100

‘Grade Pay

(Rs.)

5,400

6.600

i

T 7600 |

i
i

8700

37400-67,000 |

31

1.36,000

" 1,64.800

191,500

32

1,40,100

1,69.700

1,97,200

33

1144‘3{}0 S S

| 1.74.800

10000

2,03,100

34

1,48.600

33

3 133,100

1,80,000
1,85,400

-.2:09.200 -

1.57,700

1.91.000

i
R S

TT1.62.400

1_ '6?3300

1,96,700

155-—.-—-—1 i 72:300

| 202,600 |

208700

1.77.500 |

R —————— I




S e
el P

R A S I e

g R

Subject:

In the order of the Gavemmant of Tndm in the Minis

: Regmtrar Controller of Exammatien‘

+ ULie

o L2200

rovernment ni India e
Miusiry of Honan Resource De"VLiOment
Departinent of Higher education

» e} e oy % b
ol Y L b

“euek .E B 2"-‘ LY “

TS T

University-2 Section

Comigsndun

noe Offider fo]lmwing =

Shastri Bpavan, New Delhi
Dated § November, 2017

Scheme of revision of pay for the posts of Registrar, Deputy Registrar, Assistant
Deputy Controller of Examination, Assistant
& Gifiger, Deputy Finance Officex and gssfm
ihe tevision. of { sat
empkiy‘ees on the recmmmendatwns ef the

p;l scales of Central Gov
e T" Central Pay Gornmmswn (CPC‘v)

try of Human Resource

; miamm Lnepartment of Higher. Edw:atian} no. 1-7/2015-1.11(2) «da:tad 2.11.2017 in the

Annexure (Page 7) 4ppet

ndad to »the said erdéx, figures mentionad in

(a) Cell Academic level 12, Fow 4 may be read as “86,100" instead of “86,000”
(b) CenAcaﬁemlc level 14, row Q may bé read as “1,82,700" instead of “1; 82 100"

% :2:

. .ﬁ%d Cm{emgﬂﬁghﬁ*ﬂﬁeﬂagnﬁﬁiﬁ\eréﬁj_‘_ elive p

S s, 11y

November, nol7, the . minimum | November, 2017, the  inimiin |
| qualification for - direct mmﬁmhi quahﬁcaﬁwn for direct yecruitraént | -
of Registrar/ Finanee: ‘Offices/ | of 'Deputy Registrar/ »Deputy | -
Gamzﬂl&r -)f Exa:ﬁmation shaﬂ be | Finance. Officer/ Deputy ébntr ller |
- asiollews of :E‘.:tanﬁnatian sha]l bs Tam |
Ak | follows: ..” Ty

‘Dgputy W“a:t{ D
: t)ﬁ‘ieex!

) No. 1~'I!Zl)15-{1.ﬁ(1}

ry's forder in the paras memzmxed balow may be

Firance. i 2 rmaz' dec:ismn oft
MQW&RGGS

' ‘:&sgmt:mt

i | “The decasion on ﬂﬂaWEI‘-ﬁﬁ “ob -
1t | Registrar, - Registeax;
d | Assistant

Finatsce.

Caonfrollers of Exarination, and
D«apuhst Contraliers . oY
Examination, Assistant ﬁmﬁmﬂéﬁ* ]
of Examination of Univeérsities and |

Qfﬁ:car, g

o "T'Wwwwwﬁmﬂ*ﬁf

Colleges  will be  taken - after
wonsultation: with the H::mstry ot
FPinance. Till a final detision e -
Bllowances......" &

i f'{'f‘ ¥ & = "

TR YT




o Vme Qhanceliors ofall Q‘eanﬁal Umwemi&es/ Inshumma Deemed to be Bmv TSt

=D

The test of the cuny-qu of the above order remains the same. o

x *Z’héS@mwaxy Umvemwﬁmamnf

: musr funded by the- Gent:al Gavemtleg;n

*

Seeréfa;:f, Dapaﬂmm oI P& \ ; .
- Begretary, Department of Agncult}lre Research and Eduoﬁian, Kiishi Bhavan New
Delhx : 4 ! .




P

Annexure-]

Pay Matrix for Registra rs/Finance (}t’ﬂ::ersfi;‘(mtruﬂers of Examination and other subordinate Cadres.

Pay Band
| (Rs)

T 15,600-39,100°

37,40067,000

 Grade Pay
(Rs.)

5.400

6,600

=, =505

8,700

10,000 |

Academic
- Level

10

11

12

13

14

Rationalised
Entry Pay
(Rs.) 1

56,100

78,800

1,18,500

- 1,44.200

o

2 57,800 81,200 | 1,932,100 1,48 500
W 59,500 "7 7 83,600 1,25,800 1,53,000
£ 61,300 000 86,100 | . 1,29,600 1,57,600
5 _ 63,100 200 | 88,700 | 1,33,500 1,62,300
g 65,000 | 78500 | 91400 RTINS T
T BTO00 IETRO000 | D400, | 1,4L,6007 | o 173200 ...
o 69,000 33,300, 96,900 1,45,800 1,77,400
9 71,100 5800 | 99,800 | 1,50200 | 182,700
10 73,200 | 88400 1,02,800 | 1,54,700 | 1,88.200
S 75,400 91,100 | 1,05900 | 1,59.300 L
RS % 77,700 93,800 | 109,100 | 1,64,100 1.99,600
13" 80,000 96,600 1,12,400 | 1,69,000 2,05,600
Eens 82,400 99,500 | 115,800 | 1,74,100 AL O
5 84,900 1,02,500 | 1,19,300 | 1,79,300 "2,18,200
16 87,400 105,600 | 1,53 900 | 1,84700 | sl
17 90,000 1,08,800 | 126,600 | 190,200 | :
""""" 8 92,700 | 112,100 | 1,30,400 | 1,95,900
"""""" 19 | 95500 | 1,i5,500 | 134300 | 2,01,800
| 2 98,400 1,19.000 | 1,38300 | 2,07,900
L2 - - | LOLA00 T 122800 | 142400 | 214,100 o
AR T04M00 T 26300 | Ta6 70001 v
A o 1,07,500 ”‘L!UO 1,31
i 1 10,700 | 1,34.000 - R :
25 114,000 " 138000 | 160,300 | é
N | LA 142,100 T 165,100 Y 5 2 et
27120900 | 1,46,400 | 1.70.100 feasi L S
S N NEE S ) ET R R DR
B A s "_'_1'%3_’400 | 1.80,500 Fe o 5
30 113200071 T1.60.000 | 185,900 | SRR, S A



R - e

SRR e R
:

Pay ﬁand
(Rs)

15.600-39,100

37,400-67,000

~ Grade Pay
___(Rs)

5,400

6,600

X

1,36,000

1,64,800

7,600

8,700

10,000

1,91,500 |

- 1,40,100 ¢

~1,69,700

1,97.200

33

1,74,800

J 2,03,100

34

1,48,600

1,80,000

2,09.200 |

_1,53,100

1,85,400

36

1,57,700 |

1,62,400

1,96,700

T38| L6300 | 3,02,600
: 39 T R2A00-. | 2,08,700

40

1,77,500

e R e, cstaeh SRR R 2 SN

st e B e 1 A 3 A e AEERETRAR T e
; o, BES ki

R R TR



fRvatreraa sga sw
University Grants Commission
(W Waie R W, IR aER)

il

R 5. (Ministry of Human Resource Developmnt, Gowt. of India)
3. fie IR B LG ME AW 4F, ¢ Rewdi-110002
b ey Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002
Dr. Jitendra K. Tripath! < o Phone : 011-23239200 v Fox : 011-23238897
Joint Secretary l:eep( Pﬁst E-mail : jitendratripathi.uge@nicin

F.No.11-1/2017 (CU) 18" January, 2018

The Registrar ; \{ t a JA N af}m
Maulana Azad National Urdu University P
Gachibowli AN

Hyderabad - 500 032 s - &
Telangana ' )—;7//)?

Sub:- Scheme of revision of pay for the post of Registrar, Deputy Registrar, Assistant
Registrar, Controller of Examination, Deputy Controller of Examination, Assistant
Controller of Examination, Finance Officer, Deputy Finance Officer and Assistant

Finance Ofjicer following on the recommendations of the 7" Central Pay
Commission (CPC).

Sir/Madam,

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith a copy of order No.F.1-7/2015-U.lI (2)
dated 2™ November, 2017 and subsequent corrigendum dated 8" November, 2017 regarding
revision of pay for the posts of Registrar, Deputy Registrar, Assistant Registrar, Controller of
Examination, Deputy Controller of Examination, Assistant Controller of Examination, Finance
Officer, Deputy Finance Officer and Assistant Finance Officer following on the
recommendations of the 7*" Central Pay Commission (CPC).

2. It is to mention in this regard that following the revision of pay scales of Central
Government employees on the recommendations of the 7" Central Pay Commission, the
Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) had issued guidelines regarding the pay
revision of the employees of the Quasi-Government Organizations, Statutory Bodies, etc. set
up by and funded/controlled by the Central Government, vide their OM No.1/1/2016-E.III(A)
dated 13" January, 2017. The Central Government has decided to revise the pay scales of the -
officers, as given in the subject mentioned above, of the Central Universities and Centrally
funded Deemed to be Universities. The revision of pay shall be subject to various provisions
as contained herein, and Regulations to be framed by the UGC in this behalf.

3. The revision of scheme of revision of pay for the post of Registrar, Deputy Registrar,
Assistant Registrar, Controller of Examination, Deputy Controller of Examination, Assistant
Controller of Examination, Finance Officer, Deputy Finance Officer and Assistant Finance
Officer following on the recommendations of the 7™ Central Pay Commission (CPC) is subject
to the following:- :

(xv) The Scheme is subject to the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Finance

Registrar's

(Department of Expenditure) vide OM No.1/1/2016-E.Ill dated 13™ January, 2017.

Office

OWNo- 99

e 1

owDate:d9

i



(ii) The decision on allowances of Registrar, Deputy Registrar, Assistant Registrar,
Finance Officer, Deputy Finance Officer, Assistant Finance Officer, Controller of
Examination, Deputy Controller of Examination, Assistant Controller of Examination
of Universities and Colleges would be issued separately.

(iii)  Since, the order dated 13.01.2017 is only for pay scales and not pension, therefore,

it may be ensured that no revision of pension is done at this stage; on account of
the revision of pay.

(iv) It may also be ensured that the Institutions which are in a position to fully meet the
additional financial impact or the Institutions which are not in a position to meet
either 30% or any lesser amount from their internal resources, the revised pay
scales are allowed only after adjusting the amount so calculated. It is, therefore,
mandatory that the internal resources are strictly and realistically kept in view for
this purpose. The Statutory Bodies viz., Finance Committee, Executlve Committee
etc., should ensure this conditionality.

In addition to the above, the following conditions may also be kept in view:-

(i) The revised Pay and revised rates of Dearness Allowance under this Scheme shall
be effective from 01.01.2016.

(ii) Payment of arrears may be released by Central Universities and centrally funded
Deemed Universities after funds for the purpose is provided by the UGC.

(iii)  An undertaking shall be taken from every beneficiary under this Scheme to the
effect that any excess payment made on account of incorrect fixation of pay in the
revised Pay Level or grant of inappropriate Pay Level and Pay Cells or any other
excess payment made shall be adjusted against the future payments due or
otherwise to the beneficiary, in the same manner as provided in Ministry of
Finance (Department of Expenditure) OM NO.1-5/2016-IC dated 29" July, 2016. A
specimen form of undertaking is also enclosed at Annexure-Il.

4, Anomalies, if any, in implementation of this Scheme may be brought to the notice of
the UGC for clarification/decision of the Government.

5 This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Yours ffaithfully,

Encl: As above. J o
(Jitendra K. Tripathi)



